

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ENDOWMENT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
DAVID B. SCHWARTZ
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIRE- MENT IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER.....	5
A. An Individual's Uninsured Status Creates A "Tangible Link To Com- merce".....	5
B. Uncompensated Care Also Substan- tially Affects Interstate Commerce	9
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO REAF- FIRM THAT PROVISIONS LIKE THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIRE- MENT ARE WITHIN CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY WHEN THEY ARE AN ESSENTIAL PART OF A COMPRE- HENSIVE REGULATORY SCHEME	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) ...	3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	12, 13, 15
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	15
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	4, 5, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	5, 12
 STATUTES/RULES	
42 U.S.C.A. § 1395dd(a)	7, 9
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F)	9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I)	3, 11, 15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)...	1
§ 1001	2
§ 1201	2
§ 1311	2
§ 1312	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§§ 1401-1421	2
§ 1511	1
§ 1513	2
§ 2001	1
§ 2501	2
§ 4104	2
Health Care & Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief of the Governor of Washington Christine Gregoire in Support of Defendants/Appellants, <i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
California Hospital Ass'n, <i>A Report on California Hospitals, the Economy, and Health Care Reform</i> , Aug. 2009	6, 7
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> , June 16, 2010.....	14
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> , May 2009.....	7, 9, 10
Ben Furnas & Peter Harbage, <i>The Cost Shift from the Uninsured</i> (Center for American Progress), Mar. 24, 2009	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Health Care Reform Is A “Three-Legged Stool”</i> (Center for American Progress), Aug. 2010.....	3, 11, 14, 15
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Health Care Reform without the Individual Mandate</i> (Center for American Progress), Feb. 2011	14, 15
Peter Harbage & Len M. Nichols, <i>A Premium Price: The Hidden Costs All Californians Pay in Our Fragmented Health Care System</i> , HEALTH POLICY PROGRAM ISSUE BRIEF #3 (New America Foundation), Dec. 2006	7, 9, 10
Shana Alex Lavarreda & Livier Cabezas, <i>Two Thirds of California’s Seven Million Uninsured May Obtain Coverage Under Health Care Reform</i> , UCLA HEALTH POLICY RESEARCH BRIEF, Feb. 2011.....	2, 6, 14
Peter Long & Jonathan Gruber, <i>Projecting the Impact of the Affordable Care Act on California</i> , 30:1 HEALTH AFFAIRS 63 (Jan. 2011).....	14
Elizabeth Mendez, <i>State of the States: Texans Most Likely to Be Uninsured, Mass. Residents Least</i> (Gallup), Mar. 11, 2011.....	6
Elizabeth Mendez, <i>State of the States: Texas and Mass. Still at Health Coverage Extremes in U.S.</i> (Gallup), Sept. 6, 2011.....	6
